CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, June 10, 2013 CASE NUMBER: C15-2013-0051

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Fred McGhee

Melissa Hawthorne
Sallie Burchett

Cathy French (SRB only)}

OWNER/APPLICANT: David Paratore
ADDRESS: 8601 BELL MOUNTAIN DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum side yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 2
feet in order to maintain stairs and landing along the north property line for a
single-family residence in an “RR”, Rural Residence zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Bryan King
motion to Deny, Board Member Will Schnier second on a 5-2 vote (Board members:
Melissa Hawthorne and Sallie Burchett nay; Michael Von Ohlen Recused); DENIED.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. {a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpcse of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

WM%@L

Slusan Walker J
Executive Liaison Chairman
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David Paratore
ent: Monday, June 17, 2013 4:26 PM
To: Walker, Susan

- Subject: RE: Reconsideration Request for 8601 Bell Mountain Variance

Susan,
We respectfully request reconsideration for the Variance requested at 8601 Bell Mountain Drive for the following
reasons: : :

1. The Board was toid at the original hearing that the variance actually encroached over the property lines. This
was incorrect and 1 would like to provide a new survey that will show this, as the board requested.
2. The variance requested the maximum of 8, but the actual absolute requirement could be as little as 4’ in order
to save trees that have grown since the house was originally built.

For the above reasons we would like to request the boards reconsideration of this variance.
Respectfully

David Paratore
. Home Owner




Walker, Susan

From: David Boles

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2013 2:04 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: Regarding File C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain: Dr., Austin 78730
Ms. Walker,

 am writing to express my opposition to the "request for variance” for 8601 Bell Mauntain Dr. referenced by C15-2013-
0051. While | live a bit more than 500 feet from 8601 {I'm 4 houses down), | walk by there on a regular basis and am well
familiar with the layout of the lot and structures, and their relationship to the adiacent properties.

Mir. Paratore has extended his residence by a series of decks that are about half the size of his home. Further, that
portion of his lot is about 140 feet wide. It is difficult to grasp how he has experienced any "hardship” in this situation -
apart from that of his own making. The property didn't hecome any more "steep and boulderous” in the time since he
purchased it - nor is the 10 foot building restriction something new. In fact, all indications I'm aware of point to Mr.
Paratore being aware of the encroachment and proceeding anyway.

As a homeowner in Long Canyon, | am strongly opposed to the City granting a variance in this matter. If the City does not
grant the variance, } am hopeful that as neighbors the parties will be able to come to a solution - likely one that prompts
partial reconstruction of Mr. Paratore's deck to bring it into compliance with both the plat restrictions and the
neighborhood covenants and restrictions.

Sincerely,

David Boles




Walker, Susan

From: Suzy Steele " SNuhalaakidinmenmmy >

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2013 2:16 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: Case Number C15-2013-0051 - 8601 Bell Mountain Drive

Case Number: C15-2013-0051 — Bell Mountain Drive
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, June 10", 2013

Michael Lux and Suzy Steele We Object to the variance
8500 Bell Mountain Drive

Daytime Telephone: 512-751-1755

Comments: The neighborhood of Long Canyon has relatively large lots. They afford plenty of space
for reasonable construction of a home and outdoor amenities. The building lines are well

documented and assure privacy and freedom from encroachment by neighboring lots. They _
represent a right in this respect and any deviation from them must be done with the proper notification
and written approval from all affected parties. This did not happen in this circumstance. The case
before the board must be denied as this would not only represent a violation of the building line and
the right of a neighboring lot, but it would also set a precedent in our neighborhood at least, that this
behavior of wiliful disrespect for building lines and neighbors privacy are to be tolerated. We

certainly would not want our neighbors to do this to us and we oppose it for that reason, and in
support of the neighbor most directly affected.




Walker, Susan

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Susan,

Leslie or Rick McMaster A onmEEismisaatin:
Monday, June 10, 2013 1:12 PM

Walker, Susan
Postponement of File # C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Drive, Austin, TX 78730

Last Wednesday Mr. Paratore appeared in court and asked for a chance to pay his fines and be done with the matter
since he had no opposition to this request. He is trying to play this both ways. He was told by the court on March 20 that
he had ten days to apply for a variance but he did not do this until May. A two month postponement will drag this
matter out beyond a year from the original code compliance complaint.

This matter has been going on for two and a half years. | strongly object to a two month continuance.,

Leslie McMaster




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also ccatact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or comrission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

- 1s the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

- is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. "An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site; www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2013-0051 ~ 8601 Bell Mountain Drive
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, June 10th, 2013

ToM R _SHMHiTH

Your Name (please print)

BSO] BELL HOONTHIN HIUVE
Your a&&wm%«m,c affected by :“:,w application

\A\mmx @m\ ¢/f3/2003

,w".msan:wm , Date
720-272-/000

(J Y am in favor
> I object

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:_ZL AH VERY AUVMARE OF THIS
SPECIFIC CASE. ANY. AN _STKoRGLY AGAINST
GRANTING A VARIANCE To THL AMindrreor
SIUE YRyl SKET BAcK oF [0 FeeT.

THE SET BACH. REQUIKE 168ITS FPRoTecT ALl
OF QUR_[Hottl VALVES AR VARIANICES
SHOOW] oRLY BE CRALVTEY 1 ADYARICE OF
ARY BOowgitG or THe SITE, AT AFTEX.

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recomumend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
hoard or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and;
« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;
« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or
+ is an officer of an envirommental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site; www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2013-0051 — 8601 Bell Mountain Drive
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, June 10th, 2013
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Susan Walker
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088
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Walker, Susan

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Susan,

I was able to locate copies of the permits that we had posted when our swimming pool was built. These show we

Leslie or Rick McMaster

Sunday, June 02, 2013 1:24 PM

Walker, Susan

File C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730

City of Austin permit.jpg; Travis County permit.jpg; LCHA permit.jpg

were in compliance with all permitting requirements. Please include them in the folder.

Leslie McMaster
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end is net trlnsfernble. _

“This: Permnt authorizes the permlttee to eonstruct_..devdo ment in. aeeordunee wuh the
: requ:rementa o!' Tuvrs Connty Flood Plam Menagement Regullnoﬁs on the follewmg

Single Family Residence Srmairg mﬁ e
(Lol, Block Suhdw:slon, Street Addm) ——

"lcemﬁcate compleeon is not reqmred by Travxs Coumy ‘

Th:s perm:t shall be posted ina location where it is visible to the public, protecwd from
weather and secure from vandalism and will remain posted until the work is complete

This department recommends the fimshed floor siab be constructed 12 N
above the highest adjacent natm'al ground grade. "

Mercedes Garcia
Transportatnon and
‘Natural Resources
Trths-.County, Texas

" 'NOTES: ISSUANCE OF TH!S PERMIT DOES NUT IMPLY COMPLIANCE WITH PLAT ANWOI
- DEED: RESI‘RICTIONS. CONTACI‘ TRAVIS COUNTY PRIOR TO DRIVEWAY CONSTIUCI‘ION

"fsu-:cm, pnovrsxoss - Gmphanoe with me Endangered Specxes
Act is ﬁle mspons1b111ty of the apphcant
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Walker, Susan

From: Lew Porter

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2013 5:28 PM

To: Walker, Susan .

Subject: Variance hearing on case C15-2013-0051

This is a request to not grant a variance for the case number C15-2013-0051.
The address of the property is 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730.

| would expect the City to uphold its setback rules and honor the Long Canyon Homeowners Association Phase 1 DCCR's
that are clear on setbacks. This homeowner has acted without regard to either of those rules.

Thanks,

Lew Porter

6505 Cuesta Trail
78730




Walker, Susan

From: Flannery, Diana L

Sent: Sunday, June 02, 2013 10:52 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Flannery, Diana L

Subject: variance C15-2013-0051 8601 Bell Mountain
Importance: ‘ High

subject: variance

My husband, Rod and I received notification from city of Austin about the variance request our neighbor, Mr. Paratore has
filed.

We have lived in Long Canyon for almost 21 years. Home buyers are attrracted to this neighborhood due to large
lots (one acre +) and the feeling of not being "too close” to the house next door. Our house is located 2 houses down
from Mr Paratore, on same side of street (canyon side)

We are opposed to the variance request for the following reasons:

1. zoning and set back requirements are established to protect all residents of a community. A variance to these
rules establishes a bad precedent for other residents to feel entitled to exceptions also. Pretty soon, the zoning/set back
rules are compromised and have no power.

2. The notice we received from city of Austin states that Mr. Paratore's variance request is to go from the required
setback of 10 ft down to 2 ft. That is excessive and too close to the property line. A recent lot survey seems to indicate
it is actually inches from property line.

Rod Slack
Diana Flannery
8705 Bell Mountain Drive




Walker, Susan

From: Denny Hamill

Sent: Monday, June 03, 2013 9:53 AM

To: Walker, Susan -

Cc:

Subject: Case Number C15-2013-0051 - 8601 Bell Mountain Drive

Dear Ms. Walker,
I am writing to ask the Board of Adjustment to deny the zoning variance request at 8601 Bell Mountain Drive.

I am President of the Long Canyon Phase I/IIl Homeowners Association. Although the subject property is in
Long Canyon Phase I, not in Phase II/III we have significant interest in this request.

There are two homeowners associations in Long Canyon due to development history but we do operate as one
community. We have a single newsletter, we have joint operating committees and our members often do not-
realize there are two separate associations.

As a community we are interested in protecting the interests and property values of all Long Canyon residents.
In fact the associations developed together a common set of Architectural Control Committee documents which
are identical in the two associations. It is those rules, our DCCRs and zoning requirements that protect all Long
Canyon residents. ‘

The specific requests being considered in case C15-2013-0051 most immediately affect the nearest neighbors
notified by your procedures. However, the continued diligence by the two ACCs and Association Boards
regarding these issues affect all Long Canyon residents.

It is with these perspectives that T add my request for denial of this variance request.

Thank you,

Denny Hamill, President
Long Canyon Phase II/IIl Home Owners Association




Walker, Susan

From: WA

Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2013 10:47 AM
To: Walker, Susan

Subject: Variance Issue: C15-2013-0051
Dear Ms Walker,

| live at 8511 Bell Mountain Drive, Austin 78730. As a neighbor of the property owners at 8601 Bell
Mountain Dr, Austin, 78730, | am writing in opposition to their variance request. As a past member of
the Long Canyon HOA, | was privy to the total disregard that Mr Parratore had towards our DCCR's
and ACC Rules and Regulations. Also, his flagrant disregard of his immediate neighbors was
evidenced by his building a deck extension and windowed enclosure, which made it a storage shed,
within the 10 foot set back from their mutual property line and without having obtained a variance or
building permit.

Mr. Parratore has approached his exterior home upgrades/remodels without concern of its impact on
his neighbors or the greater community. He does not deserve fo be given a variance after the fact for
work that without concern or regard of his neighbors' property lines or property values.

Thank you for you attention and consideration of this denial request.

Sincerely,

Raezel and Cas Poplawski

8511 Bell Mountain Drive
Austin, TX 78730




Walker, Susan

From: Owen Talbott

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2013 11:07 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Ce: Jefferson A Rampy; eI < s ic and Rick McMaster
Subject: File # C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Drive, Austin, TX 78730

To: The Board of Adjustment, City of Austin

I live at 8501 Bell Mountain Drive which is three homes away from the above-referenced home where a building variance
is being requested. | have lived in the Long Canyon sub-division for 16 years and | am a former member and Vice
President of the Homeowner's Association Board and a former Chairman of the HOA's Architectural Control Committee. |
know first-hand how important it is that all neighbors in a sub-division respect the rules of the community and the rights of
the other neighbors. | am aware that neighborhood rules are NOT the primary concern of your Board and that
neighborhood rules will NOT be the criterion you use to rule on this variance request, but | hope that you will consider how
IMPORTANT it is to the on-going viability of any neighborhood to be able to maintain architectural continuity and to
protect another's right to peacefully enjoy their property, while you are making your final decision.

Additionally, 1 hope you will allow me to briefly address the three criteria that | believe you ARE directed to consider when
making your final decision for granting a variance, which | do from my personal standpoint, as follows: .

1) | believe that the zoning regulations applicable to the property at 8601 Beli Mountain Drive are not unreasonable as to
the use of this property. Since each of the homes in this part of Long Canyon (as mentioned above, | live in this part of
the sub-division) are situated on somewhat similar lots that are larger than 1 acre in size, | do not believe that it is
unreasonable that an existing home (such as the home at 8601 Bell Mountain Drive) could be remodeled in such a way as
to maintain it's former NON ENCROACHING status by keeping it's muitiple-thousand square foot deck and stairway OUT
OF the recorded property set-back.

2) | do not believe that there is anything unique fo the property at 8601 Bell Mountain Drive that makes it a hardship for
the property owner to have repaired and re-constructed the existing deck and the stair addition so that it remained outside
of the recorded property set-back.

3) The non-approved and non-permitied deck improvements that have been made to 8601 Bell Mountain Drive are
located virtually ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY LINE, leaving little or no "set-back” and no vegetative screen. The
adjoining neighbor's long-established swimming pool is located within feet of THEIR set-back line and they have therefore
lost their pool privacy from what could easily be a "high traffic area” for ingress and egress to the deck and pool area
behind 8601 Bell Mountain Drive. '

I strongly implore you to DENY this variance request and to DENY any request for a retro-active permit to build in
the recorded set-back area in question.

THANK YOU for your consideration.

Owen Talbott
8501 Bell Mountain Drive




Walker, Susan

From: Richard L Stone

Sent: Saturday, June 01, 2013 3:47 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: Fwd: C15-2013-0051 8601 Bell Mountain Dr.
Corrected Address!

Begin forwarded messag

From: Richard Stone

Date: May 30, 2013 11:20:38 AM CDT

To: Austin Board Of Adjustment <susan.walker@austintexas.gov>
Cc: Richard Long Stone

Subject: C15-2013-0051 8601 Bell Mountain Dr.

1st photo on 5/23/13
2nd photo on 5/30/13

Removal of the sign is indicative of the dismissive attitude and contempt for the City's policies
and requirements involved in this matter.

DO NOT APPROVE ANY VARIANCE!




Walker, Susan

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jim Davidson

Tuesday, June 04, 2013 9:44 AM

Walker, Susan

Zoning Variance Request - C15-2013-0051 -8601 Beli Mountain Drive, Austin, TX

Zoning Variance Committee:

] am writing to file our objection to the Zoning Variance Request for 8601 Bell Mountain Drive.

1. The construction was done without a Permit from the City of Austin and approval of Phase I Home Owners

ACC.

2. The structure in within the 10 ft. side yard restricted area which is in violation of the Phase I DCCR's that
apply to all properties within the sub division.

3. The property is not unique to the Long Canyon sub division. All lots have sloping topography that
homeowners have to deal with in building their homes / decks.

4. Approval of this Variance will set a "bad' precedence in the sub division and not follow the DCCR's which all
homeowners must and have adhered to in the past.

5. Granting this Variance could affect the values of the existing homes in our community.

I feel that this structure should be removed.

Sincerely,
Jim and Jane Davidson

8201 Bell Mountain Drive

ik
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APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENL lﬂ W/
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE | VO 7/?57"85’_

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED,

STREET ADDRESS:_ 8601 _Rell Mautain Dr.

Pl 5. 0 8 5 L ok i o G T SN o

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdiviston — _TLong Canvon Phs 1-b

Lot(s)__13 Block__ ¢ Outlot Division
T/AL Y 18 ¥ Fa | - | ] e A
vwe _Dawvid Paratore on behat &f MYRETOUNSCIVES ds auinonzed agent io1
Myself atiinm that on April.2g13 -
hiereby apply for a heanng befoire the Board of Adjusiment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below)
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Stairs and landing on north side of property which jis

within the RR._side lat serback of 10°

4.. - Al i
it & RR GISUICL

{zonmg district)

NOTE: The Board must determine  the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
SUpBpoE :uﬂv e lﬁiiﬁiii”& descrived below. Therelor €, Yoak inasi Luuxpmtt EaCH Of ine appuutmt
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to de se may result in vour application

being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support decuments.




1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
of the steep and boulderous terrain

HARDSHIP:

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested 1s unique to the property in that:

This area of the property is very steep and there are huge

boulders limiting the placement of footings and structural.

(b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

side that get steep and boulderous because of the canyon.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter th e character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

It is so steep and boulderous.There is still access to this

axea .

PARKING: (Additional critenia for parking varances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:




i

The granting of this variance will not create a safetv hazard or any othe

inconsistent Wlth the objectives of this Ordmanc because:

Wl

4 The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

BT E . The Domed acwermné awvoawsd : e $hhad e B R o e e 4+ 1 PR |
LNF R Bie AKIL FPOALGE LANKRIL E8 ASEL & Variandce InGT Wol:G PiOVIGE ehae appun.a.sn Wi 4 Speiida

privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

CERTIFICATE —1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete

S and C{‘%‘}ib DTSt O U }uwn;ugv mld uuuux
\\/ ///;M/l Address 1509 Earle St.

City, State & 7ip __San rcos,Tx, 78666

Printed Damian Englehart Phonc210-273-4825Bate 4-1-13

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — 1 affirm that my statements coptained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed a Mail Address 8601 Bell Moutain Dr.

City, State & Zip _ Anstin Tx 78730

Aaspsmp—rtt

Printed David Paratore Phone 512-69 5-9728&ate 4-1-13
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Walker, Susan

From: Richard Stone

Sent: Saturday, May 25, 2013 9:46 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Long Canyon HOA

Subject: File C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730

City of Austin
Board of Adjustment

Gentlemen:

i am sending this email in COMPLETE OPPOSITION to any variance or special exception being granted regarding the
property referenced above.

This property is located in Long Canyon community, Phase . I live in Long Canyon and | am on the Architectural Control
Committee {ACC). The duties of the ACC are to receive, consider, and act on all proposals, complaints, requests for
determination, development plans and all other matters to preserve the natural beauty of the community and to
protect property values.

The improvements/modifications pursuant to 8601 Bell Mountain were made without permission, permits or regard to
the applicable rules and requirements, both City of Austin {City) and Long Canyon community. Those involved seem to
have established a pattern of wanton disregard for the City, their neighbors and community. In reviewing the file on
this case, you, the Board, can see how the matter reached this critical point and your decision should be clear.

To approve any variance or special exception for 8601 Bell Mountain would be a complete disgrace and encourage
. others to take the attitude and position to ask for forgiveness rather that permission. You, the Board, must hold people
accountable for their actions and DENY ANY VARIANCE or special exception on this matter before you.
Respectively submitted,
Richard Long Stone
.
T,

Sent from my iPad




Walker, Susan

From: Richard Stone

Seni: Sunday, May 26, 2013 9:22 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: File C15-2013-0051. 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin, TX 78730
City of Austin

Board of Adjustment
To Whom it May Concern:
I am a resident of Long Canyon community, in which the property referenced above is also located.

The property owner has applied for a variance for which | am STRONGLY OPPQSED. The construction and modifications
were started by the owner without first applying for the required City of Austin (City) and Long Canyon HOA permits. In
fact, there is a history of complete disregard for the permitting process at this property.

The Board SHOULD NOT grant a variance because of the following:

{a) The zoning regulations applicable to the property DO allow for a reasonable use.

{b} The hardship for which the variance is requested is NOT unique to the property and general to the area in which the
property is located.

{c} The variance WILL alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, WILL impair the use of adjacent
conforming property, and WILL impair the purpose of regulations to the zening district in which the property is located.
{d} Willful disregard for, or ignorance of the City of Austin ordinances and permitting requirements is NOT justification
for granting a variance. '

Previous homeowners were able to utilize the property within the applicable setbacks. The lot is not significantly
different from the others that back into the canyon on the same side of Bell Mountain Dr. Also, the construction has

reduced the privacy of the adjoining property and probahly lowered its value.

Board, this request for a variance clearly DOES NOT meet the minimum standards/requirements YOU HAVE SET for its
granting.

Respectively,
Richard Long Stone

Sent from my iPad




Walker, Susan

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Jefferson A Rampy S mniuivi

Saturday, May 25, 2013 3:17 PM

Walker, Susan

Long Canyon HOA; Long Canyon ACC

File C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730

1. File C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730

To Whom it May Concern -

1 am a resident in Long Canyon, the above referenced subdivision. I want to express my strong epposition to
the variance requested by the owner at the referenced address.

For the last 3 years or more this owner has demonstrated callous disregard for his neighbors and Association's
governance. He has been the subject of considerable attention on the part of our Architectural Control
Committee, but never complied or even negotiated in good faith.

His encroachment into the buffer area is egregious and a significant burden on the affected neighbor. To allow
the variance would be a signal to all homeowners in the Association that our building rules are meaningless.
Property values would be negatively affected.

Please deny the application for variance.

Jefferson A. Rampy i




Walker, Susan

From: Jefferson A Rampy

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 2:09 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Long Canyon HOA,; Long Canyon ACC,; Leslie McMaster
Subject: Fite C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730

Regarding C15-2013-0051, 8601 Bell Mountain Dr., Austin 78730

To the Board of Adjustment -

Speaking on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Long Canyon Homeowner Association Phase 1, we strongly
oppose the variance requested by the owner of the property at 8601 Bell Mountain Drive.

As I read the criteria by which requests for variance are evaluated 1 find the following:

a) ... reasonable use ...

There are 144 lots in our subdivision and, to my knowledge, no other lots have needed such a variance. All have
been able to develop their lots within the guidelines in place when they - including the owner of the subject
property - purchased their property.

b} ... hardship ...

The subject property is similarin character to dozens of lots nearby and elsewhere in the subdivision. There are
no special conditions on that lot other than those created by the development plan undertaken by current owner.

¢) ... impair the use of adjacent conforming property ...
A buffer of vegetation is now gone. The height of the structure and its proximity to the property line

eliminate the privacy previously enjoyed by the adjacent property owner.

Again, The Board of Directors strongly opposes this request for variance. Please feel free to contact me as
needed.

Jefferson A Rampy, President
Long Canyon Homeowners Association, Phase 1

e! R C: 512.554.9692




